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Федеральное агентство по техническому регупированию и метрологии 

Н О П С С 

Система добровольной сертификации "НОПСС". РОСС Ри.31827.04ЖСт 

Орган по сертификации ООО "Невский Альянс". ОГРН 1147847286960 ИНН 7842525530 

\«\лпл/.пор88.ги 

СЕРТИФИКАТ 
СООТВЕТСТВИЯ 

выдан 

Общество с ограниченной ответственностью 
«МиниМед» 

4Н 3234007127/ОГРН 102320213̂ ^ 

Подтверждает что система менеджмента качества 

24 Г5 

При осуществлении работ согласно приложению №1 к настоящему сертификату 

Сертификат выдан на основании решения экспертной комиссии 

от 24.09.2018 

Срок действия до 24 сентября 2021 

Номер в едином реестре системы 01256 

Руководитель ор| 
по сертификации: 

>'/' Подпись Платонов Б.А. 

Настоящий сертификат обязывает организацию поддерживать состояние выполняемых работ в 
соответствии с вышеуказанным стандартом, что будет находиться под контролем органа по 
сертификации СДС 'НОПСС и подтверждаться при прохождении ежегодного инспекционного контроля. 



Н О П С С 

Система добровольной сертификации "НОПСС". РОСС Ви.31827.04ЖСН1 

Орган по сертификации ООО "Невский Альянс". ОГРН П47847286960 ИНН 7842525530 

VVVVVV.пОр38.^и : ^ ^ г ^ 

ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ №1 
к сертификату соответствия № С1256 

Применительно к видам деятельности : 

Производство лабораторной посуды, медицинских изделий, приборов и 
принадлежностей, красителей, реагентов и наборов реагентов для 1П-УКГО 
диагностики. . . . . . . . 
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The Precision cell slide has been designed 
to provide still more accuracy, uniformity and 
safety in the microscopic examination of 
urinary sediment. 
its structure makes the examination still 
simpler and more practical, avoiding all 
possible contamination of samples and 
facilitating the cell counting in the urine 
sample. 

Within every chamber there are two series 
of 9 circles each, making a total of 18 circles 
easily visible at 100x magnification. 
These circles mark off a precise volume  
of urine and thus allow calculation,  
with a simple procedure, of the number of 
cells present in 1 ml of urine. 

InSTRUcTIonS foR USe
Procedure for 10 ml of urine sample after 
centrifugation:
• after having sufficiently stirred the urine 
 sample, pour 10 ml into a conical test  
 tube (reF 18304);
• centrifuge for 5 minutes at 400g or 1500 rpm;
• pour off 9 ml of the top fluid;
• suspend the sediment again, sufficiently 
 stirring the test tube;
• remove the suspension with a Pasteur 
 pipette and fill the chamber in the slide;
• locate the grid at 100x magnification and 
 read at 400x magnification;
• multiply by 1000 the total number of cells 
 counted in one of the two series of 9 circles.
The value thus obtained indicates the number 
of cells present in 1 ml of urine.

Procedure for 12 ml of urine sample  
after centrifugation:
• after having sufficiently stirred the sample 
 of urine, pour 12 ml into a urine test tube 
 (reF 18159);
• centrifuge for 5 minutes at 400g or 1500 rpm;
• pour off 11 ml of the top fluid;
• suspend the sediment again, sufficiently 
 stirring the test tube;
• remove the suspension with a Pasteur 
 pipette (code 18434) and fill the chamber in 
 the slide;
• locate the grid at 100x magnification and 
 read at 400x magnification;
• multiply by 833 the total number of figured 
 elements counted in one of the two series 
 of 9 circles.
The value thus obtained indicates the number 
of cells present in 1 ml of urine.

precision cell

The above procedures are in 
accordance with the formula to obtain 
the quantity of cells per ul or ml of urine. 
The same can be applied when using 
Vacutest Kima urine collection vacuum 
tubes tubes with capacity 9 ml 
(reF 14930) or 9,5 ml (reF 14850).

Where:
n = total number of cells counted
k = 0,01111
n = number of circles observed
cf = concentration factor
Tµl = total of cells present in 1µl of urine
Tml = total of cells present in 1ml of urine

to obtain number of cell 
per µl of urine

 n 

k * N * CF
= Tµl   

to obtain number of cell 
per ml of urine 

n * 1000 

k * N * CF
= Tml 
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InSTRUcTIonS foR USe
• After having sufficiently stirred the sample 
 of urine, pour 10 ml into a conical test tube 
 (code 18304); 
• centrifuge for 5 minutes at 400g or 1500 rpm.
• Pour off  9 ml of the top fluid;
• Suspend the sediment again,  
 sufficiently stirring the test tube;
• Remove the suspension with a Pasteur 
 capillary pipette and fill the selected  
 cell on the slide.
• Locate the grid at 100x magnification and 
 read afterwards at 400x magnification.  
 The field of reading will include the smallest 
 square of the grid (0,333 x 0,333mm side).

example of reading and counting the  
figured elements in the grid

HIGH PRESENCE OF ELEMENTS
count the number of elements present in  
5 different squares, taking care not to count 
twice the same position. (example n.1)

LOW PRESENCE OF ELEMENTS
count the number of elements present in  
10 different squares, taking care not to count 
twice the same position. (example no.2)

in the Vetriplast slide with counting grid,  
the microscopic counting of the cells present 
in the urine sediment, is based on the same 
principle of the glass counting chambers 
actually present on the market  
(Bürker, Thoma-Zeiss, neubauer). 
The above mentioned counting chambers 
determine, through appropriate calculations, 
the number of the cells per ml present in  
a sample of urine. 
The surface on which the sample is  
spread in the chamber is divided in spaces 
defined by a grid. 

inside the squares, the volume of the samples 
is predetermined and consequently, through  
a calculation procedure, there is a direct  
connection between the number of cells 
counted and the whole amount in the urine 
sample under examination.
Vetriplast slide is different from the  
traditional glass counting chamber for its 
easiness in the use. 
it helps the operator in the daily routine and 
decreases drastically some possible causes 
of error with the use of such chambers. 

VeTriPlAST

1 2

Apply the following formula to obtain 
the quantity of cells per ul or ml of urine 
also when using Vacutest Kima urine 
collection vacuum tubes with capacity 
9 ml (reF 14930) or 9,5 ml (reF 14850). 

Where:
n = total number of cells counted
k  = 0,01111
n  = number of small squares observed
cf = concentration factor
Tµl = total of cells present in 1µl of urine
Tml  = total of cells present in 1ml of urine

to obtain number of cell 
per µl of urine

 n 

k * N * CF
= Tµl   

to obtain number of cell 
per ml of urine 

n * 1000 

k * N * CF
= Tml 
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reF 211710
VeTriPlAST

in the Vetriplast slide the volume of the 
samples limited by the grid is pre-determined 
and constant in all the cells (every slide is 
subject to strict quality controls during the 
production). 
The area delimited by the grid is 3 x 3 mm 
divided in 9 squares with a side of  
1 mm each.
every square of 1 mm side is further divided 
in 9 small squares with a side of 0,333mm. 
every grid is divided in 81 small squares with 
a side of 0,333mm.

capacities 
0,9 ul - the whole counting grid
0,1 ul - each of the 9 squares of 1x1 mm side
0,0111 ul - each of the 9 small squares of  
0,333 x 0,333 mm side
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InSTRUcTIonS foR USe
• After having sufficiently stirred the sample 
 of urine, pour 10 ml into a conical test tube 
 (reF 18304); 
• centrifuge for 5 minutes at 400g or 1500 rpm.
• Pour off  9 ml of the top fluid;
• Suspend the sediment again,  
 sufficiently stirring the test tube;
• Remove the suspension with a Pasteur 
 pipette and fill the selected cell on the slide.
• Locate the grid at 100x magnification and 
 read afterwards at 400x magnification.  
 The field of reading will include the smallest 
 square of the grid (0,333 x 0,333 mm side).

example of reading and counting the  
figured elements in the grid

HIGH PRESENCE OF ELEMENTS
count the number of elements present in  
5 different squares, taking care not to count 
twice the same position. (example n.1)

LOW PRESENCE OF ELEMENTS
count the number of elements present in  
10 different squares, taking care not to count 
twice the same position. (example no. 2)

in the Pentasquare slide with counting grid, 
the microscopic counting of the cells present 
in the urine sediment, is based on the same 
principle of the glass counting chambers 
actually present on the market  
(Bürker, Thoma-Zeiss, neubauer). 
The above mentioned counting chambers 
determine, through appropriate calculations, 
the number of the elements per ml, present in 
a sample of urine. 
The surface on which the sample is  
spread in the chamber is divided in spaces 
defined by a grid.

inside the squares, the volume of the samples 
is predetermined and consequently, through 
a calculation procedure, there is a direct 
connection between the number of cells 
counted per square and the whole amount in 
the urine sample under examination.
Pentasquare slide is different from the 
traditional glass counting chamber for its 
easiness in the use.
it helps the operator in the daily routine and 
decreases drastically some possible causes 
of error with the use of such chambers.

penTASQUARe

1 2

Apply the following formula to obtain 
the quantity of cells per ul or ml of urine 
also when using Vacutest Kima urine 
collection vacuum tubes with capacity 
9 ml (reF 14930) or 9,5 ml (reF 14850). 

Where:
n = total number of cells counted
k = 0,01111
n = number of small squares observed
cf = concentration factor
Tµl = total of cells present in 1µl of urine
Tml = total of cells present in 1ml of urine

to obtain number of cell 
per µl of urine

 n 

k * N * CF
= Tµl   

to obtain number of cell 
per ml of urine 

n * 1000 

k * N * CF
= Tml 
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in the Pentasquare slide the volume of the 
samples limited by the grid is pre-determined 
and constant in all the cells (every slide is 
subject to strict quality controls during the 
production).
The area delimited by the grid is 3 mm by 3 
mm divided in 5 squares with a side of 1 mm.
every square of 1mm side is also divided in  
9 small squares with a side of 0,333 mm.
every grid is divided in 45 small squares  
with a side of 0,333 mm.

capacities 
0,5 ul - the whole counting grid
0,1 ul - each of the 5 squares of 1x1mm side
0,0111 ul - each of the 9 small squares of  
0,333 x 0,333 mm side

reF 212015
penTASQUARe
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SCHEDA TECNICA PRODOTTO 
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET 

 
DATA EMISSIONE / DATE OF ISSUE 
08.10.2017  

CODICE ARTICOLO: 1009/C/TE ITEM CODE: 
 

DESCRIZIONE / DESCRIPTION 

 

PROVETTA CONICA DA 10ML 
Provette coniche Ø16x100 mm da 10 ml, graduata, con bordo. 
Prodotte in polistirolo cristallo (PS) ad alta trasparenza. Provette 
fornite con tappo in polietilene (PE) di colore azzurro con bordo 
zigrinato che garantisce una apertura ed una chiusura facile e 
sicura. Con etichetta autoadesiva applicata. Non sterili in 
sacchetti da 250 pezzi. Dispositivo Latex free 

10ML CONICAL TEST TUBE 
Conical test tubes Ø16x100 mm, graduated, with rim. 
Manufactured in crystal polystyrene (PS), high transparency. 
Test tubes supplied with inserted light blue polyethylene (PE) cap 
with milled rim allowing a safe and easy opening/closing. With 
applied self-adhesive label. Not sterile in bags of 250 pieces. 
Latex free device 

Prodotto con marchio CE - conforme alla Direttiva 98/79/CE e al D.lgs 332 del 08/09/2000  
CE Marked product - manufactured  in compliance with 98/79/CE Directive and D.lgs 332 dtd 08/09/2000  

 

CARATTERISTICHE PRINCIPALI TECHNICAL FEATURES 
Stato microbiologico NON STERILE / NOT STERILE Microbilogical status 
Materiale impiegato provetta POLISTIROLO / POLYSTYRENE Raw material – Test tube 
Materiale impiegato tappo POLIETILENE / POLYETHYLENE Raw material - cap 
Temperature tollerate provetta MIN -10°C   MAX +70°C Temperature range - test tube  
Temperature tollerate tappo MIN -50°C   MAX +80°C Temperature range - cap 
Dimensioni provetta (mm) Ø 16 X 100 Dimensions - test tube (mm) 
Dimensione tappo (mm) Ø 17 X 20 Dimensions – cap (mm) 
Volume (ml) 10,0 Volume (ml) 
Volume nominale (ml) 12,5 Nominal volume (ml) 
Scala graduata  0,5 - 1,0 - 2,5 - 5,0 - 10,0 Graduated scale 
Spessore (mm) 1,0 Thickness (mm) 
Peso provetta (gr.) 4,05 Weight - test tube (gr.) 
Peso tappo (gr.) 1,0 Weight – cap (gr.) 
Validità del prodotto 5       ANNI / YEARS Shelf life 

 

CERTIFIED COMPANY UNI EN ISO 9001 & UNI CEI EN ISO 13485 
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DESTINAZIONE D’USO / INTENDED PURPOSE 

La destinazione è quella di “DISPOSITIVO MEDICO DIAGNOSTICO IN VITRO” atto a contenere un campione biologico umano 
(per esempio urina, sangue, sperma, saliva, espettorato, pus, etc) al fine di effettuare analisi diagnostiche di laboratorio. 
Il dispositivo in oggetto è destinato esclusivamente ad uso professionale. 
Classificazione Nazionale Dispositivi Medici (CND) > W050301020102 (Provette senza additivi in materiale plastico 
per analisi) 
Repertorio Nazionale dei Dispositivi Medici (RDM) > 1245597/R 
Classificazione EDMA > 51091001 - Other containers for samples of human origin 

Intended purpose is “IN VITRO MEDICAL DEVICE” adapted to contain a human biological sample (for example urine, blood, 
semen, saliva, sputum, pus, etc) in order to perform diagnostic analysis laboratory. For professional use only. 
National classification of medical devices (CND - For Italian law) > W050301020102 (Samples analyses, plastic 
tubes without additives). 
EDMA code > 51091001 - Other containers for samples of human origin 
 

AVVERTENZE PER L’USO / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Non avvicinare il dispositivo alla fiamma o a fonti di calore che lo potrebbero danneggiare. 
Keep out of flame or heat sources which might damage the product 

 
Non utilizzare il prodotto scaduto o con la confezione aperta 
Do not use after expiry date or if packing is opened 

 
Non riutilizzare: Dispositivo monouso 
Do not re-use: Disposable device 

 
Non variare la destinazione d’uso 
Do not vary the intended purpose of the product 

 
Prodotto non adatto ai bambini 
Keep out of reach of children 

 
Conservare in luogo asciutto, Temperatura min -10°C max +50°C  
Store in dry place, Temperature range: min -10°C max +50°C 

 
Smaltimento: utilizzare gli appositi D.P.I e smaltire secondo le normative vigenti 
Disposal: use appropriate personal protective equipment and act according to applicable regulations 

 
Prima dell’utilizzo con sostanze particolari consultare sul catalogo le tabelle di resistenza/compatibilità dei materiali. 
Before use with particular substance check the resistance / compatibility chart on our catalogue 

 
L’uso in centrifuga non deve superare la velocità massima di 3.000 r.p.m. per un massimo di 20 min. 
For a maximum centrifuge speed of 3,000 r.p.m to be kept for 20” max 

 

IMBALLO / PACKING 
Quantità (pz): 
Quantity (pcs): 3.000 Confezione interna (pz): 

Internal packing (pcs): 250 QUANTITÀ MINIMA VENDIBILE 
MINIMUM SALEABLE QUANTITY 

Misura esterna scatola (cm): 
External box dimensions (cm): 60,5 x 43 x 54,5 Peso (Kg): 

Weight (Kg): 18,2 Volume (m3): 
Volume (m3): 0,142 

 

SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI SULL’IMBALLO / PACKING SYMBOLS 

 
Data di fabbricazione 
Manufacturing date  

Data di scadenza 
Expiry date  

Consultare i documenti accompagnatori 
Please consult accompanying documents 

 
Numero di lotto 
Lot number  

Monouso 
Disposable   
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